to the terms, conditions and exclusions contained herein, and up to the Aggregate Benefit Limit. 

COVERED CHARGES means eligible expenses that are for Medically Necessary services, supplies, care or 
treatment for a Covered Diving Accident. The Accident must occur while Insurance is in force. Eligible 
expenses must be incurred within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the Accident.  The Injury must 
first occur or the Sickness must first begin after trip departure and during this Policy period. 

Medical services, supplies, care or treatment must be prescribed, performed or ordered by a Physician or 
other health care provider who has been approved, in advance of treatment being rendered, by Us or Our